\ RECEIVED

2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT al LHIN
Toronto Centl

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreemént“) is made as of April 1%, 2012,
| BETWEEN: |
TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN"
AND
UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK (the "Hospital™)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the ‘Parties”) entered into a hospital service
accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of
April 1, 2010 and Aprit 1, 2011 (the "H-SAA™;
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective Aprif 1, 2612;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA;
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutuat promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
. follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA,

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2.

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the foliowing meanings:
“Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below),

“Costs" for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means ali cosis for the Executive Office {as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
corferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every

member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent, '

“Expianatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is compiementary o one or

more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or probiem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set, '

"HAPS” means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the




LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA indicator Technical Specifications”
means the document entitied “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 201 2-13: indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012” as i may be amended or repiaced from time 10 time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word *Scheduies”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptabie rahge of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (2s described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

. “Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs ocaurting in conjunction with compieation
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding
Allocation) and further detaiied in Schedule F (2012 - 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Pian Funding
and Voiume),

“Schedule” means any one ofand “Schedules means any two or more as the sontext reguires, of the
Scheduies appended to this Agreement, including the foliowing:
Scheduie A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and Reporting?:
Scheduie C (2012 - 201 3) {Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation)
Schedule D (2012 - 2013) {Service Volumes)
Schedule £ (2012 ~ 2013){ indicators)
Schedule E1 (2012 - 201 3) (LHIN Specific.indicators and Targets) and
Schedule F (2012 - 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Pian Funding anc Volume)

“Schedule A" means Scheduis A (2012 ~ 201 3} (Planning and Reporting).
“Schedule C” means Schedule C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation).

2.3 interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference 1o the Indicator
Technical Spacifications, :

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013,

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the foliowing as Section 5.8.1(Recovery of Funding) (2.1) (Specific Programsy:

(i) 'if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators) in respect of

Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN wiii adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data:

(i) if the Hospital doss not mest a performance Obligation or Sarvice Volume under its post-
construction operating pian, as detailed in Scheduie F or Schedule E {2012 ~ 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicabte Posi-Construciion Operating Plan Funding to refiect reported actual

results and. projecied vear-end activity; and perform final setllements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Fundihy;

(iit} if the Hospitai does not meet & Performance Cbiigation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for 2
service within Part 1l - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adiust the Funding for that service to

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 Page 2



reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year realiocations and final
seftlemenis following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

(iv} if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detaiied in Schedule D
for @ Wait Time Service, the LMIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to refiect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final setflements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.8 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deieting (it} and replacing it with:
“(if) used in accordance with the Schedules”,

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B” at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule £1 (2012 - 2013) LHIN Specific indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
‘and the Indicater Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.8 Planning Cycle: Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Fart 1i of Schedule A (*Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 - 201 3) Planning and Reporting™.

2.10 Timely Response, Section 7.6, (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of "Schedule B” and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting”. '

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section B.2 (Specéﬁb Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B” and replacing it with *Scheduie A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reparting”.

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 {Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by repiacing “Schedule A’
in () with “Schedule A (2012 ~ 2013) Planning and Reporting”,

2.13 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shali reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent {10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 shouid
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 shouid use
their 2010 budget as a baseline.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parfies agree that the amendments set out in Arlicle 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shali remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicabie therein,

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counierparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but ali of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 ~ 2013} (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 - 2613) (Hospital One-Year Funding Aliccation), D (2012 - 2013) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 - 2013) {Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators ang Targets} and F (2012 - 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funcing and Volume) constitute the entire agreement beiwean the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 | | Page 3



Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes al| prior orai or
written: representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates sst out beiow,
TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By: ,
s ils
/ﬁ‘k}ﬁ La iy nz‘-/:a

Angela Ferrante, Chair

And by:

Camille Orridge, CEQ

UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK

/ /%/ /24 L /%, Vif e

ﬁ 7 é/érf/ 124
John Mulvihill, Chajpai have authority to bind the Hospita!.

And by;

A i 7
Robert BA,!P)%dent and Chief Executive Officer, | have authority to bing the Hospital.

H SAA Amendmg Agreement for 2(}08 20"3

Page 4



Schedule A-Reporting Obligations

il 107

‘Since the OHi_TC was unable to release the amoun o Hospital funding for the 2012 — 2013 fiscal year
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the
2012 — 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012.

In the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:
* The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012,

®  The HAPS Submission process was launched on Aprii 17th, 2012, with the HAPS due May 26"
®  On execution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-SAA will be amended and extended for
‘a one year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

U

Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Hospital 30 days after the end of each

supplemental reporting as necessary : quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MIS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 60 days following the end of the

report ' B fiscal year _

Audited Financiat Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicabie Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks reguired Hospital 60 days following the end of the

by CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal year

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency and

the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as Hospital in accordance with obligations

required by Appiicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time {Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act



Hospital One-Year Funding Aliocation

Hospital: University Health Network
[Fac 7

Operating Base Funding
HSFR aiiocation (Nate 1) 936,000,028
TC LHIN UPF adiustment (1,271,158 "
Total Operating Funding 834,737,872
PCOP {Reference Scheduie F)
{_Other Funding
; Funding adjustment * (Transfer Toronto Rehabititation)
Funding adjustment 2 (Enhance Care Program from CCAC) 1,471,878
Funding adiustment 3 (ED PAR Q3 premium) PYE in 201412 487,000
Funding adjustment 4 {Telemedicine) 386,349
Eunding Adiustment 5 ( ) )
QOther ltems
Prior Years' Payments
Services: Schedule D
Cardiac cathariration
Cardiac surgery
Organ Transpiantation
Strategies: Scheduie D
Qrgan Transplantation
Endovasoutar aoriic aneurysm repair
Eiectrophysielggy studies EPS/ablation
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PChH
Impiantable cardiac defibrillators {Cm)
Newborn screening nrogram
Specialized Hospital Services: Scheduie D
Magnetic Resonance imaging
Provinciel Regional Genetic Sefvices 2
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services
Provincial Resources
Stem Cell Transplant

115,145,135

Adulf interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart

Cardiac Laser {ead Removals
Puimonary Thromboendarterectomy Services
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Anevrvsm Rapairs (TAA}
Other Results (Wakt Time Strategy}:
Selected Cardiac Services
Hip Repiacements - Revisicns
Knee Replacements - Revisions
Magnetic Resonance [maging (MRI)
Compuied Tomography (CT)
Quatity-Based Procedures: Schedule [¥ Planning Aliocation
HAssumption {rate x volume)
i Primary Hips
3 Primary knee
Cataract
inpatient rehab for primary hip
inpaiient renab for primary knee

Chronic Kidriey Disease - as per Ontario Renal Nework Funding

Allocation

' _Additional Base and One Time Funding 117,490,361
otal Aljiocation

Note 1 - From previously circulated HSs
" 10 be confirmed by TC LHIN Funding Letter
Reference to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013)

52,228,233

i includes Giobal, HBAM & ORP Funds

uniess ofherwise stated




Service Volumes
University Health Networic

Hospital

Facility #

201213 ; 201213

i Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES Performance Target Perfottiance Standard
Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA indicator Technical Specification Document for further details :

| Emergency Department Weighted Cases 5,350

>4 815

Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 73,268 =59.604

1 Total npatient Acute Weighted Casas 69,002 562,903

Day Surgery Weighted Visiis i 5,338 4 »4,802

Inpatient Mentat Health Weighted Pailert Days 11,6885 10,517

Inpatient Renabiitation Weighted Cases 2,814 2 500

Elderly Capltal Assistance Program (ELDCAP) inpatient Days

Ambulatory Care . Vistts L 984,087 © sg373m

201213 i 2012132

Part Il - WAIT TIME VOLUNIES {Formerly Schedule H) muote 1) Base : Incremental

Cardiac Surgery -CABG Cases

Cardiac Surgery -Other Open Heart Cases

i Cases
Cardiac Surgery -Vaive

Cardiac Surgery Vahlve/CABG Cases

Paadiatric

Cases
Surgery

Cases
General Surgery

0 . Cases
il Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MR rosat Hours

Computed Tomography (CT) Tatal Hours

201213 201213

Part il - Services & Strategies(Formerly Shedule G) mance Target Performsnce Standard

Catherization

Angioplasty
Other Cardiac [Note 2}
Organ Transplantation [Note 3

i Neurostirgery (Note 4}

Bariatric Surgery

Reaonat Traurna

Part IV - Quahty Based Frocedures (Formerly in Wait Times program Schedule H) (Noie 5 2012113 Velume
Primary fip Voiumes TED

Volumes . TBD

Cataract Voiumes
Inpatient rehab for primary hip

Volymes

Inpatient rehab for primary knee - Volumes

hrcmac deney Disease (as per Ontarm Renaf twork Aﬁocatzon Scnedu%e) Volumes

cte 1 - Refisst walé tlme p;uced.Jre vclume_a mm base amﬁ mcrementa{ at 2&1 1!2012 |evels umess mhetwlse directed by your L,

Nate 2 -Cardias Services are LHIN managed (Protegtad Services) inciuding: implartable Cardic Defibrilatars (ICD), etectrophysiclogy siudies {EPS}. Abtations,

Ablations with advance mapgpitig,
acematers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, vaive, other open heart, valvetCABG). ngioplasty, and Cardiac Camethemauqn

Note3« Organ Transplantation - Funding for fiving danation (kigney & liver) is included as part of organ vrensplantation funding. Hospitats are funted retrospectively for deceased donar maragenmsant
24| activity. reported and validated by the Trilium Gift of L2 Network,
g Noted - includes neuromaodulation, coll embolization, and EMErgency neurosurgerny cases.

Nate 5- Under Healtn system Funding Reform {HSFR;}, for each guality-based procedure, the volumes are determined &5 4 single figure for the vas!, Previousty, under Wall Time program they were
entified as base and incremental, € ¥




Indicators*

Haospital

Junivessity Heaith Network —

Scheduls E 2012 «2095)

biraciny s (947

281213 201212
Maas‘::::tmem Pertormance Ferformance Measurement
Target Standard e

Accountabllity inticators

Fart) -

P e

80th Percentiie BR LOS for Aomitted Patiants

90ih Percentite ER LOS for Non-admigted Somplex
B (CTAS -1} Patients

1 90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Agmitted Minor
Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V} Paiients

0tr Percentile Walt Times for Ganger Surgery

Dt Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bysass Surgery

Oth Percentile Wail Times for Cataract Surgery

0th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replasament {Hig)

0th Percantite Wail Times for Joint Replacement (Knee)
490t Percentie Wait Times for Diagnostic MR Scan

Oth Percentiie Wait Times for Diagnostic GT Scan

Rate of Ventilalor-Associated Preumoniz

Central Ling infection Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile
ifections

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cages of Vancomychn
Resistant Emerococcus Bacteramia

Rate of Hospital Actuitad Cases of Methicilin Resisant
Stg reus Bacw i

Current Ratio (Consolidated)

Total Margin {Consalidated)

umber of opan ALC cases - SO0

umber of tpen ALG cases - Rehat

i Ex;tanatogy Indicators

[ 20-cay Readmission of Patients witn Stroke
o Transient ischermic Attack {TI4) to Acute

Percentage
| Care for All Diagnosaes

B Fercen: of Stroke Patients Discharged to
} Inpatient Rehabilitation Following an Acute

Percentzge
j Stroke Hospitatization

P Percent of Stroke Patients Admitied fo &

W Stroke Unit During Trerr Inpatier: Siay Poraeriage

Hospital Standardizad Mortatity Ratio Percentage

§ Roadmissions Within 30 Days for Seiected "
L MG E Rativ

Days

Davs
Cases/1000 Days b
Cases/1000 Days
Casas/1000 Days
Cases/1000 Days

Casas/1000 Days

Ral . 3 Total Margin {Hospita! Secior Cry) Fercantage

Peroentage Percettage of Full-Time Nurses Fercantage

i Percentage of Paid Sick Time {Fuil-Tima} Percaniage

: Percentags of Pald Overtime Parcentage

epeal Unscheduied Emergency Visits Visi
Within 30 Days for Menta! Reaith Canditions it
i Repoat Unscheduied Emergency Vighs
B wWithin 30 Days for Substance Atuse

Conditions

Part IV - LHIN Speciic ingitstors and Perioimance taruets. see Sciedule E1(2012:2013)

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA indicator Technical Specification for further deiails.




LHIN-Specific Indicators

Hospital jUniversity Health Network W

TC LHIN will review ail obligations on an annual basis and update as necessary based on strategic
priorities of the LHIN. TC LHIN obligations inciude:

1. Actively participate in applicable initiatives endorsed by the Hospital Sector Table and approved by
TG LHIN. This can include integration activities and value and affordability initiatives.

2. Adopt eHealth system tools that are endorsed at the Hospital Sector Table and approved by TC
LHIN, '

3. Continue to actively participate in the LHIN's Resource Matching and Referral (RM&R) Inftiative and
support the TC CCAC in their.role az RME&R business lead

4. French Language Services
Reporting requirement for identified agencies:
Complste/Update and submit to the LHIN through its FLS Coordinator a French Language Services
(FLS} implementation Plan for 2012/13.
a. Draft by September 30, 2012
b. Final by December 31, 2012

The FLS Implementation Plan must inciude vearly targets in each of the key results areas with speciﬁc
deadlines. These targets will be negotiated and commonly-agreed upon with the LHIN by December
31, 2012,

Report twice a year on the progress of their FLS implementation Plan to the LHIN through its FLS
Coordinator,

&. March 31, 2013

k. September 30, 2013

c. March 31, 2014

d. September 30, 2014

5. TCLHIN Hespital Qualiity Indicators

Hospitals will comply with reporting requirements associated with the applicable TCLHIN Quality
indicators.

§. Senior Friendly Hospita! Initiative

Hospitats will actively promote the hospital experience and health outcomes of seniors by developing
and implementing improvement Pians that support the Provincial Seniar Friendfy Hospital Strategy.
Senior friendly hospital improvement efforts should have a particular focus on seniors’ care in the
priority areas of delirium and functionai deciine and should be integrated in the hospital's Quality
improvement Pian (QiP). :

7. Actively participate with the TCLHIN in the coliection of health equity data.




